CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
DATE _ April &, 2023 NUMBER _167-2023

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION #454-2022 ENTITLED “A
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4-FINAL FROM
CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONTRACTING, INC., 81 FRANKLIN
AVENUE, NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 07110 FOR A DECREASE TO THE
PROJECT KNOWN AS THE 2018 NJIB ROADWAY TO ADJUST THE
CONTRACT QUANTITIES TO MEET FINAL AS-BUILT CONDITIONS
IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,823,578.06” MAKING THE NEW AMOUNT OF
$3,159,200.66.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #454-2022, adopted November 14, 2022, the City
Council did authorize the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to execute an agreement with
Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc., 81 Franklin Avenue, Nutley New Jersey 07110,
in the amount of Nine Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred
Fifty-Four Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($9,229,754.25) for the 2018 NJIDOT
Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is for a decrease of $2,768,795.00 for the reduction of
milling, reconstruction and pavement operations as per Resolution #18-2020 (WQ); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 & Change Order No. 3 is for an increase of $55,300.00
for unforeseen circumstances as per Resolution #158-2020; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #454-2022 was adopted on November 14, 2022 to authorize
Change Order #4 by $2,823,578.06. However, the incorrect amount was included on
Change Order #4 and in the resolution due to a clerical error. The correct amount should
have been $3,159,200.66.

WHEREAS, the project has been completed and the project consultant, Pennoni
Associates did review and measure the final contract quantities and made adjustments to
the contract quantities accordingly; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son did submit Change Order No. 4-Revised Final for a decrease
of $3,159,200.66 (-34%) to adjust all contract quantities to the final as-built amounts; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 4-Revised Final was reviewed by the Project Consultant,

Pennoni Associates and the Director of Public Works/ Municipal Engineering and found
to be acceptable; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Orange Township that Change Order No. 4-Final is hereby approved thereby decreasing
the amount of the Agreement by Three Million, One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand, Two
Hundred Dollars and Six Cents ($3,159,200.66).

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY

Gracia Robert Montilus

CITY ATTORNEY



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby
authorized to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to
authorize and approve such change order.

Adopted: Aprila, 2023

Joyce L. Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President



NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK

(VRANSPORTATION)
FINAL QUANTITIES CHANGE ORDER
Proloet NJIB 2018 VARIOUS STREETS PAVING PROJECT
Project Sponsor CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
Contrastor CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
NITIB Project & TBO727-001

mummmmwwuummwmunmm

Location and Resson for Change Pennoni Associates, the wnmmmam,hsmmnthelm-mmnrojact[smmphh,and
thmmmmﬁmmmmInmuctquanﬂﬂstomusbulnqtﬂnﬂﬂu.maddluon.tfnfdbwlusupﬂmenulltemm
addodfordwpmjecns-l-wmmsuuts-mdmmmulondﬂnwrbmdsldewdkmlmﬁmhlmmioundtnhw-inm:uuu;
rnmeswmmreqmreump!adms-ﬂonysalenml’lan-wNewrmduﬂummucﬂmmmmmmuidnmbeusednndm
mmmmwbemiered.Hmﬂm-mmmMWMnawmmmmwrm-dﬂudmrepl-uanexlsum
chatn-iink fence originally out of the project scope. 54 and S5 Oxford Straet During construction it was noted that the exlsting stormwater
mtemonmfordsmctdldﬂu:hmwplpcnonm:thgadud-eadlnhutoneunddfthammmﬂlamﬂnasvsum.S-STonyGl!emnPIau
- During earthwork and excavation activities along the sidewalk contractor discoverad a underground vault. Upon review by the engineer, it was
dﬂem‘llnedbylheErUnetrthltﬂlenuhlhouldbeﬂlledwmbwmemﬂimmdﬂ(ctsmmmnmﬂedﬂﬂs.

ftem Descaipstion Cumptity fo/) Unk Amount
No. Price
Reductions
EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, IF &
1 WHERE DIRECTED -3,379.00 $3.00 {510,137,00)
2 HMA MILLING, 3° OR LESS -75,332.00 $3.65 {$ 274,951,803
DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE, 6 THICK, IF 8 WHERE DIRECTED (;wm_w,w
3 -43,720.00 $2.00
HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5M64 SURFACE
4 COURSE -3.925.00 $84.00 {$ 929,700.00)
HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE f
5 COURSE -12,070.00 $84.00 {$ 1,013,280.00)
HOT MIK ASPHALT 19M64 BASE
OOURSE; 4" THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED (% 876,485.00)
[ -11,237.00 $78.00
7 TACK COAT -16,406.00 $1.00 {5 16,406.00)|
9 NEW MANHOLE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED -42.00 $650.00 ($ 27,2300.00)
REPLACE EXISTING MANHKOLE CASTING WITH
NEW CASYING, IF & WHERE -318.00 $100.00 {$ 31,800.00)
o DIRECTED




NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK

(TRANSPORTATION) :
11 REPLACE WATER VALVE 80X -508.00 $1.00 {5 508.00)]
12 REPLACE GAS VALVE BOX -214.00 $1.00 {5 214.00)|
REPLACE INLET CASTING WITH BICYCLE SAFE {§ 72,500.00}
. GRATE AND CURB PIEVE TYPE "N- 8100 $900.00
ECO’, IF & WHERE DIRECTED
NEW INLET, TVPE &, IF & WHERE ($ 8,000,00)
15 DIRECTED -2.00 $4,000.00
BREAKAWAY SIGN POST REPLACEMENT, {$37,920.00)
8 IF & WHERE DIRECTED .M $120.00
19 RI-1SIGN -55.00 $220.00 ($12.100.00)
——
20 R5-15IGN 400 $250.00 ($1.006.99)
21 RE-1 5IGN -2.00 $145.00 s
2 51-1816N -26.00 $320.00 L) 1
2 WI16-7pt SIGN -26.00 $40.00 ($2,040.00)
2 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK -1,027.50 $74.50 6785075
25 9°X18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURS -4,344.00 $30.00 (8 130,320.00)
2 BELGIAN BLOCK CURB -88.00 $30.00 152.640.00)
RESET BRICK PAVERS, IF & WHERE {5 21,360.00)
3 DIRECTED iTAL $80.00
CONCRETE HANDICAP RAMP, IF & {5 290,572.50)
20 WHERE DIRECTED R L
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE ($9,332.10)
L THERMOPLASTIC, 4" YELLOW -10.365.00 S
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-UIFE {$1,188.50)
2 THERMOPLASTIC, 4° WHITE -1.321.00 $0.90
TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, LONG- ($3,892.50)
M LIFE THERMOPLASTIC -519.00 $7.50
TREE & STUMP REMOVAL, »24% IF AND {5 3,500.00)|
6 WHERE DIRECTED -7.00 $500.00
3 1/2" CAUPER TREE, IF & WHERE (5 59,390.00)
» DIRECTED 9400 $585.00 I
TOPSOILING, 4 THICK, IF & WHERE 8,866.50
38 mne&?o' -2,955.50 $3.00 LY “
FERTILIZING & SEEDING, TYPE A3, IF 8 443325
3 WHERE DIRECTED -2,955.50 $150 (Faaza )
STRAW MULCHING, IF & WHERE {52,955.50)
4 DIRECTED -2955.50 $1.00




O

NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUGTURE BANK

(TRANSFORTATION)
BHEAKAWAY BARRICADE, IF & WHERE
a DIRECTED -10.00 $1.00 (10.00)
45 TRAFFIC DIRECTORS AND FLAGGERS EEET $80.60
{5,848.60}
ASPHALT PRI LSTMENT
a6 TPNiCE o) -1.00 $6,900.00 (6,900.00)
a7 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT -1.00 $7.400.00 {7,400.00)
Extras
Item No, Peaaiption Quantity {+/-) Unlt Price Amgunt
HOT MIX ASPHALT 9,5M54 DRIVEWAY REPAIR $20.00
STRIP, 4% THICK 21833 $6,123.24
a8
NEW INLET, TYPE B, IF & WHERE
) DIRECTED 27.00 $3,850.00 $103.950.00
RCP CLASSV, 15%, IF & WHERE
16 DIRECTED 118.00 100.00 $ 11,800.00
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6~ THICK

29 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE +5.00 $340.00 $1,700.00

TRAFFC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE .
3 THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE 1682.00 $4.75 $7,989.50

TREE & STUMP REMOVAL 127-24", {F 5.00
35 AND WHERE DIRECTED $300.00 $1,800.00

Supplementals
51 REPLACE INLET CASTING FRAME 44,00 $400.00 $17,600.00
52 INSTALL NEW PAVERS 87.00 $120.00 $10,440.00
53 CHAIN LINK FENCE, & HIGH 250,00 £26.20 $6,550.00
54 8 INCH DIP PIPE 250.00 $117.60 $29,400.00

FLOWABLE CONCRET FILL AND UNDERGROUND $25,90000
VAULT FILL AT TONY

e GALENTO PLAZA T $25,900.00]




Qo

NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK

{TRANSPORTATION)
Amount of Original Contract $9,229,754.25 Extra $ 192,070.74
AMdjusted amount Based on Change Supplemental $ 89,890.00
Orders $ 6,070,553.59 Reduction $  -3A41.16140
Total Change $  -3,159,200.66
% Change in Contract -34% %
[{+) tncrease or |-) Decrease)
Duration of Original Contract 200 Days
Adjusted Duration based on Change Orders 1] Days
scg - 02/20/23 Approved;
(Engineer — Pennoni Associates) (Date} {Nl Infrastructure {Date)
Bank)
{Project sponsor — Authorized Rep.} {Date}
{Contract (Data}

(thwhldamrmtommthMMnnrmmmnmdwm Division Office -
contact to ba provided via emull)



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
OATE _November 14, 2022 NUMBER 454-2022

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4-FINAL FROM
CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONTRACTING, INC., 81 FRANKLIN
AVENUE, NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 07110 FOR A DECREASE TO THE
PROJECT KNOWN AS THE 2018 NJIB ROADWAY TO ADJUST THE
CONTRACT QUANTITIES TO MEET FINAL AS-BUILT CONDITIONS IN
THE AMOUNT OF $2,823,578.06.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to execute an

agreement with Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc., 81 Franklin Avenue, Nutley New

Jersey 07110, in the amount of Nine Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, Seven
Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($9,229,754.25) for the 2018 NJDOT

Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is for a decrease of $2,768,795.00 for the reduction of
milling, reconstruction and pavement operations as per Resolution #18-2020 (WO); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 & Change Order No. 3 is for an increase of $55,300.00 for
unforeseen circumstances as per Resolution #158-2020; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 4-Final is to adjust the contract quantities to meet final as-
built conditions, and

WHEREAS, the project has been completed and the project consultant, Pennoni Associates
did review and measure the final contract quantities and made adjustments to the contract
quantities accordingly; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son did submit Change Order No. 4-Final for a decrease of
$2,823,578.06 (-30.60%) to adjust all contract quantities to the final as-built amounts; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 4-Final was reviewed by the Project Consultant, Pennoni
Associates and the Director of Public Works/ Municipal Engineering and found to be
acceptable; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange
Township that Change Order No. 4-Final is hereby approved thereby decreasing the amount
of the Agreement by Two Million, Eight Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Five Hundred
Seventy-Eight Dollars and Six Cents ($2,823,578.06).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby
authorized to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize
and approve such change order.

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFRCIENCY AND LEGALITY

LS PO T B W) £ e VT MY



Adopted: November 14, 2022

A Epa

ency A. Egson
Couaclil President




@ NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 8Bank

(TRANSPORTATION)
FINAL QUANTITIES CHARST ORDIR
T ot NIIB 2018 VARIOUS STREETS PAVING PROJECT
e CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
e CIFELL) & SON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
NITIS Broject § TBO717-001

T sccordence with e project Suppiementary Speciication, the Tollowing sre chenges bn the contract.
\ocation and Reason for Changs Pennond Associutes, the Enginser for the project, has certified that the above-named
project is complete, and the below changes refiect the differences in contract quantities to the as bullt quantities. in
sdkdition, the following supplementsl items were added for tha project: 5-1 - Verious Strests - During construction of the
curb snd sidewalk severs] existing infets were found t have infet casting frames which required replacing. 5-2 Yony
Galento Plaza - install New Pavers during the construction reset pavers could not be usad and new pavers needed to be
ordered. S-3 Gist Place - During Construction activities slong Gist Place the Contractor was advised to replace an
existing chain-nk fence originally out of the project scope. $-4 and S-5 Oxford Street - During construction it was nated
thet the existing stormwates system on Oxford Street did not have any pipe connecting @ dead-end Inlet at one end of
the street to the existing system. $-6 Tony Galento Ptaza - During esrthwork and excavation activities slong the sidewalk
contractor discovered o underground vault. Upon review by the engineer, it was determined by the Engineer that the
vault should be filled with low strength materta) (CLSM) in controfied Dfts.

$ {10,157.00

$ (57.440.00)




NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK
(TRANSPORT.

ATION)

REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX

"

-

Bis

REPLACE GAS VALVE BOX

E

P e p—————

REPLACE INLET CASTING WITH BICYCLE

SAFE GRATE AND CURS PIEVE TYPE N-
E00, IF & WHERE DIRECTED

‘g

NEW INLET, TYPEE, IF & WHERE
DIRECTED

BREAKAWAY SIGN POST REPLACEMENT,
IF & WHERE DIRECTED

RI-A1SIGN

RS-1SIGN

i Jen len (@ ha

RE6-1SIGN

S1-1SI6N

W15-7pl SIGN

CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK

9°%X18° QONCRETE VERWICAL CURS

111111110

RESET BRICK PAVERS, IF & WHERE
DIRECTED

-267.00

CONCRETE HANDICAP RAMP, I &
WHERE DIRECTED

TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE
THERMOPLASTIC, 4° YELLOW

TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE
THERMOPLASTIC, & WHITE

EEBEEEEERERERD

TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, LONG-

2
B

888882838888'&88586565

ERQLE

11110111

2
8

ﬂﬂ%mﬂﬂ%#mm%m«%ﬂb

11111111111




QO

NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK
(TRANSPORTATION)

BREAKAWAY SARRICADE, IF & WHERE
OIRECTED

41 -10.00 $1.00 $ {10.00)
45 TRAFFI: DIRECTORS AND RLAGGERS 300000 | $s0.00 | $ [240,000.00)
HOT MIX ASPHALY 9.5M 58 DRIVEWAY 21833 28.00 $ 6,113.24
8 REPAIR STRIP, 4" TMICK
NEW INLET, TYPE B, IF & WHERE
14 DIRECTED 27.00 $3,850.00 $103,950.00
RCP QLASS V, 15", IF & WHERE
16 DIRECTED 118.00 100.00 $ 11,800.00
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6° THICK
17 REINFORCED +690.80 $85.00 $58,718.00
29 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE +5.00 $340.00 $1,700.00
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE
33 24" WHITE 1682.00 $4T5 $ 7,989.50
TREE & STUMP REMOVAL, 12°-24°, IF 6.00
35 AND WHERE DIRECTED $300.80 $1,800.00
S REPLACE INLET CASTING FRAME 44.00 $400.00 $17,600.00
§2 INSTALL NEW PAVERS 87,00 $120.00 $10,450.00
53 CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4’ HIGH 250,00 $26.20 $6,550.00
4 BINCH DIP PIPE 250.00 $117.80 $29,400.00
FLOWABLE CONCRET FILL AND
UNDERGROUND VAULT FiLL AT TONY $25,900.0
$6 GALENTO PLATA 1.00 0 $25,900.00




@ NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 3Bank
(TRANSPORTATION)

Amount of Osiginal Contract $ 9,229,754.25 Bxdra $ _ $1920M0.74
Adjusted amount Besed on Change Supplomentsi 5_3&
Orders $ 6A406.176.19 Raduction $ -53,105538.80
. " TotaiChenge  § _ $2,829,570.06
% Change in Contract -30.60 %
[(+} increase or {-) Decrease)
Duration of Original Contract 200  Doys

(Please upload & PDF copy to Ni-Stoves and submit two (2) paper coples to the Buresy of Local Ald Division Office -
contuct to be provided vis email)



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE _april 7.2020 NuUMBER __ 138-2020

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 & CHANGE ORDER NO. 3
| * TO MODIFY THE CONTRACT WITH CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONTRACTING,

INC., 81 FRANKLIN AVENUE, NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 07110 FOR THE PROJECT
KNOWN AS THE NJIB'18 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $55,300.00.

WHEREAS, the City Counci! did authorize the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk by way of Resolution
#156-2019 to exscute an agreement with Cifellli & Son General Contracting, Inc., 81 Franklin Avenue,
Nutley, New Jersey 07110 in the amount of Nine Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, Seven
Hundred ﬂﬁy—l‘:&rnollm and Twenty-Five Cents ($9,229,754.25)for the NJIB' 18 Roadway
Improvements;

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 was for a decrease of $2,768,795.00 for the reduction of milling,
reconstruction and pavement operations as per Resolution #18-2020 (WO); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 is for an increase of $25,900.00 to provide susvey layout, remove
corroding steel lintel and olose basement wall opening with concrete masonry units (CMU). Uss (2) #3
dowels at 16" on ocenter to connect the exiting brick masonry to the CMU block at & minfmum of 8* from
| each face. Remove debris and misoellanecus material. Fracture alsb at bottom of vault for water to exit.
Treat basement wall with spray or sheet applied membrane waterproofing. Fill vault with controlied low
strength material (CLSM) in lifts. The CLSM should be aliowed to harden in lifts so that the fsll wet
weight of the material is not applied to the basement/vanit walls. The CLSM lifts should be put in a
maximum height of 3 feet lift height and need to settio for a minimum of a day before the next lift is placed
st Tony Galento Plaza (C.O. #2-0.9% increase); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 3 is for an increase of $29,400.00 to provide survey layout, install
ly 250 if of 8" DIP pipe @ $110.00 linear feet and install two (2) inlet connection @ $950.00
each on Oxford Street (C.0.#3-1.1%); and

WHEREAS, the request to modify the contract was found to be justifiable by the project consultant
Pennoni Assoolates and the Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 and Change Order No. 3 is required to be approved, a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof: and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orangs Township has prepared the necessary
Certificate of Availability of Funds, a copy of which is attached haretn, certifying thet funds in the amount
of $55,300.00 will be available for this puspose in Account No. C-04-18-058-000-000.

NOW,WRE.BEI}RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange Township
that Change Order No. 2 and Change Order No. 3 be and is hereby approved thereby increasing the amount
of the Agreement by Fifty Five Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($55,300.00).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute
and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and approve such ohange order.

iaa > AL LL



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

iMM"_"“‘ NUMBER __36-30200u0)———

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE _ORDER NO. 1 TO
mmcoumcrmmm&mmm
CONTRACTING, INC., 81 FRANKLIN AVENUE, NUTLEY, NEW

JERSEY 07110 FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE NJIB'!B
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS IN AN AMOUNT OF $2,768,795.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk by way of
| Resolution 156-20 19 to execute an agroement with Cifellli & Son General Contracting, Inc.,
81 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 in the amount of Nine Million, Two Hundred
Twenty-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents
($9,229,754.25) for the NJIB'18 Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is for a decrease of $2,768,795.00 for the reduction of
milling, reconstruction and pavement operations only on the following streets: Notth Day 1
Street, Nassau Street, Washington Street, South Jefferson Street (partial), Thomas Street, South
Essex Avenue, Cary Street, New Street, Tony Galento Plaza, Watchung Avenue, White Street,
Oxford Street, Tremont Place, East Highland Avenue, Lafayette Street, Mitchell Street, South
Day Street, Carteret Place, Clairmont Ten-ace, Berwyn Stroet, Thomas Boulevard, Bradford
Street, Hickory Street and Hillside Avenue; and ‘

WHEREAS, the request to modify the contract was found to be justifiable by the project
cansultant Pennoni Associates, the Director of Public Works and the Law Department; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is required to be approved to decrease the contract, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange
Township that Change Order No. 1 be and is hereby approved thereby decreasing the amount
of the Agreement by Two Million, Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred
| Ninety-Five Dollars ($2,768,795.00).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized
to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and approve

Adopted:
Joyce L. Lanier Tency A. Bason
City Clerk Council President

s wgg.ﬂml



